ORDINANCE NO. 08-001

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SAN JUAN WATER DISTRICT ADOPTING UPDATED DISTRICT CODE OF ORDINANCES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Directors of San Juan Water District as follows:

Section 1. Purpose and Authority. The purpose of this ordinance is to adopt a new District Code of Ordinances, which updates the current Code of Ordinances and compiles existing District ordinances, regulations and policies into a single codebook. This ordinance is adopted pursuant to various provisions of the Community Services District Law and other applicable law.

Section 2. Adoption of Code. The San Juan Water District Code of Ordinances in the form as presented at this meeting and attached to this ordinance is hereby adopted as the District Code of Ordinances.

Section 3. Repeal. The District Code of Ordinances adopted by Ordinance No. 06-002 is hereby repealed. This ordinance also supersedes and repeals all other prior District ordinances, codes, regulations, resolutions, policies and procedures that are inconsistent with the new Code of Ordinances.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect upon its adoption.

Section 5. Posting. The District Secretary is directed to post a copy of this ordinance in three public places in the District within 10 days after its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the San Juan Water District on this 25th day of June 2008 by the following vote:

AYES:Costa, Miller, Tobin, Peterson, WaltersNOES:ABSTAIN:ABSENT:ABSENT:

By:

/KM/_____ KENNETH H. MILLER, PRESIDENT San Juan Water District

Attest:

/SM/

Sue Makimoto Board Secretary